#### **BID AND/OR QUOTATION FORM**

COUNTY OF PICKENS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 222 McDANIEL AVENUE, PICKENS, SC 29671

# THRIFT DEVELOPMENT COMP.

submits herewith our Bid and/or Quotation in response to bid/quote request number shown above and in compliance with the description and/or specifications numbered CF-090 and attached hereto for:

#### CONSTRUCTION OF HWY. 11 OVERLOOK

#### 1 SEE ATTACHED BID SHEET

#### PICKENS COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE THE LOWEST BID

Show any exception, deviation, extra computation, or information on Bid/Quotation Supplemental Form attached hereto.

TOTAL BIND = \$176,650 = L.S.

Construction Completion Date: APMC1, Zo15

DBE CommiTTAL!

1) WILSON Brothers (DAMNOGE STRUCTURES) ... \$5,5000

2) THE SHARON COMPANY (GUAND MAIL ITOMS) ... \$12,0550

TOTAL DBE CommiTTAL \$ 17,5550

#### BID AND/OR QUOTATION FORM

BIDDING ORGANIZATION:

THRIFT DEVLOPMENT GAP POBOX 2125 SENECA, SC 29679

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

NAME: T. MARSHALL MCKEE

(please print)

TITLE: VICE President

DATE: Dec. 16, 2014

PHONE: (869) 882-4582

FAX: (869) 882-0808

# DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (DBE) COMMITTAL SHEET

Information must be shown on this sheet as required by the supplemental specifications entitled "Instructions to Bidders - Federal Projects" and "Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) - Federal Projects" included in this proposal.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN THE AWARD BEING MADE TO THE NEXT LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER.

<sup>1</sup> Name & Address of DBE's (Subcontractor or Supplier)	<sup>2</sup> Percent	Description of Work and Approximate Quantity  (show percent when appropriate)				<sup>5</sup> Dollar Value
		Item	Qty.	Unit	⁴ Unit Price	
THE SHARON COMPANY	6.82%	GUARDAN				\$12,055=
P.O. BOX 1366 COXINGZON, SC 29071			•			:
Nilson Brothons, Ire P.O. BOX 673	i	grannole STANTUNES				45,500 00
Horso PATH, 5 C29654	**					

The designation of Firm A and/or B is not considered acceptable. I hereby certify that this company has communicated with and received quotes from the DBE's listed above and that they are willing to perform the work as listed above and that this company is committed to utilizing the above firm(s) on this contract.

- Percent show percent of total contract amount committed to each DBE listed.
- All information requested must be included unless item is listed in proposal on a lump sum basis.
- Unit Price show unit price quoted by DBE.
- Dollar Value extended amount based on Quantity and Unit Price.
- Applies to lump sum items only.

This form may be reproduced or additional sheets added in order to provide all requested information. (See *Instructions to Bidders - Federal Projects*).

SWORN to before me this day of Learn (A), 2014	THAIPT DOVOLOMONT Comple Company
Yusendolyn Jan Jobanner	By: D. Mull My
Notary Public for My commission expires: 5-15-18	Title: Vice President

#### General Decision Number: SC140044 01/03/2014 SC44

Superseded General Decision Number: SC20130044

State: South Carolina

Construction Type: Highway

Counties: Anderson, Greenville, Laurens, Pickens, Spartanburg

and York Counties in South Carolina.

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (excluding tunnels, building structures in rest area projects & railroad construction; bascule, suspension & spandrel arch bridges designed for commercial navigation, bridges involving marine construction; and other major bridges).

Modification Number

Publication Date

Fringes

01/03/2014

SUSC2011-035 09/15/2011

	Rates
CARPENTER (Form Work Only)\$	14.44
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER\$	12.64
IRONWORKER, REINFORCING\$	15.02
LABORER	
Asphalt Includes Asphalt Distributor, Shoveler, and Spreader	
Anderson, Greenville, Laurens, Pickens,	
Spartanburg\$	11.54
York\$ Common or General	
Anderson\$	9.71
Greenville, Pickens\$	
Laurens\$	
Spartanburg\$	
York\$	
Luteman\$	10.76
Mason tender-	
Cement/Concrete\$	10.40
Pipelayer\$	
Traffic Control-Cone Setter.\$	
Traffic Control-Flagger	
Anderson, Spartanburg,	
York\$	10.13
Greenville, Laurens,	
Pickens\$	10.62

#### (COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR FEDERAL PROJECTS ONLY)

#### EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PERFORMANCE

Select the Certification that applies to the PROPOSER:

Certification (1) ♥ or Certification (2) □

Select the appropriate responses in the applicable Certification:

- Certification (1): Pursuant to 41 C.F.R. §60-1.7(b)(1), Previous Equal Employment Opportunity Performance Certification, as the Prospective Prime Contractor, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I:
  - (a) HAVE NOT) developed and filed an Affirmative Action Program pursuant to 41 C.F.R. §60-2;
  - (b) <u>HAVE NOT</u>) participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause;
  - (c) (HAVE)/ HAVE NOT) filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of Office of Federal Contract Compliance, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements,

#### OR

Certification (2): I, HEREBY CERTIFY that as the Prospective Prime Contractor submitting this Proposal, (CLAIM / DO NOT CLAIM) exemption from the submission of the Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) due to the fact that it employs a total of less than fifty (50) employees under C.F.R. §60-1.7, or qualifies for an exempted status under 41 C.F.R. §60-1.5.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the above Certification will be made part of any Subcontract Agreement involved with this project.

#### END OF THIS SECTION

FAILURE TO PERFORM THE ABOVE SELECTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OR TO EXECUTE THE CERTIFICATION BELOW, WILL MAKE THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE AND NOT ELIGIBLE FOR AWARD CONSIDERATION.

BY SUBMITTING THIS BID ELECTRONICALLY, I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT ALL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN THE HARD COPY PROPOSAL, ADDENDUMS, AMENDMENTS, PLANS, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS ARE PART OF THIS BID PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT. I FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS ELECTRONIC BID IS SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ACT, §26-5-10, ET, SEQ., OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS.

······································	
	Page 84
	Page 84

#### ESTABLISHMENT OF A DRUG FREE WORK PLACE

In accordance with Section 44-107-30, South Carolina Code of Law, 1976, as amended, and as a condition precedent to the Award of the Contract, the PROPOSER, (hereinafter the Contractor), CERTIFIES on behalf of the Contract that the Contractor will provide a drug-free workplace by:

- (1) publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensations, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- (2) establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:
  - (a) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
  - (b) the person's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
  - (c) any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
  - (d) the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug violations.;
- (3) making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by item (1);
- (4) notifying the employee in the statement required by item (1) that, as a condition of employment on the Contract, the employee will:
  - (a) abide by the terms of the statement; and
  - (b) notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after the conviction;
- (5) notifying the South Carolina Department of Transportation within ten (10) days after receiving notice under item (4)(b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of conviction;
- (6) imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program by, any employee convicted as required on Section 44-107-50; and
- (7) making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of items (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), and (6).

#### END OF THIS SECTION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF S.C.CODE ANN.§§ 39-3-10 ET.SEQ., 39-5-10 ET.SEQ.,15 U.S.C. §45; 23 C.F.R.§635.112(F); AND 28U.S.C.§1746, THAT I AM AN OFFICER OF THE PROPOSER FIRM AND, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND SOUTH CAROLINA, DECLARE, BY MY CERTIFICATION BELOW, THAT THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT, AND FURTHER, THAT THIS FIRM, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION HAS NOT, EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ENTERED INTO ANY AGREEMENT, PARTICIPATED IN ANY COLLUSION, OR OTHERWISE TAKEN ANY ACTION IN RESTRAINT OF FREE COMPETITIVE BIDDING IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBMISSION OF A BID PROPOSAL ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT.

BY CHECKING THIS BOX , I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE READ, UNDERSTAND, ACCEPT, AND ACKNOWLEDGE ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS.

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ONLY II	HARD COPY BID PROPOSAL IS REQUIRED:
Executed on 12/16, 2014.	Signed: Mall MZ
	(Officer/Proposer)
	Vice President
	(Title)
	THE TOUR TOUR MILE
	THMP Dadopment Conf.
SEAL	(Company)
	POBOX 2125 SENELA, SC29179
	(Address)



# **Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010**

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

## **Bid Bond**

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Thrift Development Corporation

PO Box 2125

Seneca, SC 29679

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Pickens County Engineering Department 222 McDaniel Avenue

Pickens, SC 29671

**BOND AMOUNT: \$** 

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

175 Berkelev Street

Boston, MA 02116

### **Mailing Address for Notices**

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Attention: Surety Claims Department 1001 4th Avenue, Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Five Percent of Amount Bid

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Construction of Highway 11 Overlook, Pickens County, SC Bid No. CF-090

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

16th

day of

December, 2014

(Princ<del>ip</del>al)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Thrift Development Corporation

Attornev-in-Fact

Witness

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees. To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of India name, constitute and appoint, Cynthia M. Partin	sualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance and (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby awful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute and acknowledge the
Principal Name: Thrift Development Corporation	
Obligee Name: Pickens County Engineering Department	artment
Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond	Bond Amount: See Bond Form
thereto this 18th day of November, 2013.  LET CORPORATE TO SURGAN	American Fire and Casualty Companies have been affixed  American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company  By:  David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

On this 18th day of November, 2013, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



SS

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 By: // Astella, Notary Public

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII — Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 16th day of December, 2014